2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

Fiscal Year ending June 30,

Plan Funding

Effective Member Contribution Rate Composite County Contribution Rate

78% 75% 76% 84% 103% 117% 117% 122% 118% 127% 117% 111% 94% 90% 81% 80%

$0

$1,000

$2,000

$3,000

$4,000

$5,000

$6,000

$7,000

$8,000

$9,000

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

M
il

li
on

s

Valuation Date July 1,

Assets and Liabilities

Actuarial Liability Market Value of Assets Actuarial Value of Assets

Actuarial Section

- 68 -   Fairfax County Employees’ Retirement System

Alternative Projection -- with average return of 10.0% in the period

Under this scenario, in which the System is assumed to face lower returns in the first two years but

significantly higher returns thereafter, the corridor contribution rate ticks up at first before dropping off

once the System reaches 100% funding.

4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78%

20.18% 21.33%
23.18%

24.99% 24.99% 24.99% 24.99% 24.99% 24.99% 24.99% 24.99%

18.05%

11.55%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

Fiscal Year ending June 30,

Plan Funding

Effective Member Contribution Rate Composite County Contribution Rate

78% 69% 68% 75% 95% 82% 87% 97% 79% 87% 94% 116% 137% 135% 135% 140%

$0

$2,000

$4,000

$6,000

$8,000

$10,000

$12,000

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

M
il

li
on

s

Valuation Date July 1,

Assets and Liabilities

Actuarial Liability Market Value of Assets Actuarial Value of Assets

Actuarial Section

Fairfax County Employees’ Retirement System   - 69 -

Summary of Principal Plan Results

Valuation as of: 7/1/2013 7/1/2014 % Chg

 Participant Counts

 Actives (excluding DROPs)   14,011   13,862  -1.1%

 DROPs   670   705  5.2%

 Terminated Vesteds   1,576   1,677  6.4%

 In Pay Status   7,263   7,626  5.0%

 Total   23,520   23,870  1.5%

 Annual Payroll of Active Members  $ 655,612,800   $ 659,360,128  0.6%

 Annual Retirement Allowances for

   In Pay Status

  (Base amount only – not supplements)  $ 173,400,323   $ 185,919,600  7.2%

 Assets and Liabilities

 Actuarial Liability (AL)  $ 4,473,830,654   $ 4,800,719,770  7.3%

 Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)   3,261,923,577   3,614,067,515  10.8%

 Unfunded Actuarial Liability (UAL)  $ 1,211,907,077   $ 1186,652,255  -2.1%

 Funded Ratio   72.9%   75.3%

 Present Value of Accrued Benefits (PVAB)  $ 3,862,092,452   $ 4,133,674,068  7.0%

 Market Value of Assets (MVA)   3,353,932,103   3,766,059,665  12.3%
 Unfunded Accrued Liability

 (not less than $0)

 $ 508,160,349   $ 367,614,403  -27.7%

 Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio   86.8%   91.1%

 Contributions as a Percentage of Payroll Fiscal Year 2015 Fiscal Year 2016

 Corridor Method:

 Normal Cost Contribution   6.91%   8.06%

 Increase Due to Amortized Changes   1.50%   2.67%

 Administrative Expense Contribution   0.20%   0.20%

 Base Rate   8.61%   10.93%

 Amortize to 93%   20.15%1   20.68%

 Amortize to 94%   20.77%   21.33%

 Amortize to 95%   21.38%   21.99%2

1 The actual contribution rate paid by the County in fiscal year 2015 was 20.15%, which was based on amortizing

to a 93% corridor floor plus the adjustment for the change to the service-connected disability benefit offset.
2 The actual contribution rate paid by the County for fiscal year 2016 is expected to be either 21.33% or 21.99%,

based on amortizing to a 94% or a 95% corridor floor, respectively.

Actuarial Section

- 70 -   Fairfax County Employees’ Retirement System

Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

Funding Method

The entry age normal funding method is used to determine costs. Under this method, the County

contribution has three components: the normal cost, the payment toward the unfunded actuarial liability,